

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HARRY BUTLER,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-1133  
L.T. No. CRC 97-04690 CFANO-A

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_  
ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
\_\_\_\_\_

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0327832  
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: 813-287-7910  
Facsimile: 813-281-5501  
katherine.blanco@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	41
THE <i>STRICKLAND</i> STANDARDS AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	41
ISSUE I.....	43
IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM	
Unidentified DNA on Butler's sneakers	
ISSUE II.....	51
IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM	
Failure to hire psychological expert	
on child's competence to testify	
ISSUE III.....	58
IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM	
Failure to conduct a meaningful	
cross-examination of Terry Jackson	
ISSUE IV.....	64
IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM	
Alleged conflict of interest	
ISSUE V.....	69
IAC/GUILT PHASE & <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM	
Unidentified palm print on the phone	
ISSUE VI.....	74
IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM	
Failure to object to M.E.'s testimony	
ISSUE VII.....	77
IAC/GUILT & PENALTY PHASE CLAIM	
Counsel's mistake during opening statement	
ISSUE VIII.....	79
IAC/GUILT PHASE CLAIM	
Failure to adequately prepare Butler to testify	
ISSUE IX.....	82
IAC/PENALTY PHASE CLAIM	

ISSUE X .....	99
THE CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM	
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009) .....	96
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) .....	94
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2007) .....	73
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009) .....	93
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	76
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010) .....	42, 51, 99
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	7, 97
<i>Card v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2008) .....	94
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) .....	69, 74
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003) .....	68
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2008) .....	57
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) .....	76
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010) .....	79
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009) .....	57, 64
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007) .....	76
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	76
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2009) .....	57
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2008) .....	49

<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004) .....	95, 98
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) .....	49
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005) .....	94, 95
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006) .....	93, 94
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) .....	49
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988) .....	56
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009) .....	93
<i>Marquard v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 429 F. 3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	98
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) .....	49
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S. Ct. 1237 (2002) .....	67, 68
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003) .....	94
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007) .....	94
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) .....	94
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F. 3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	67
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	58
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) .....	49
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005) .....	67
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	41

<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009) .....	82
<i>Tompkins v. State,</i> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003) .....	49
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003) .....	92
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....	76
<i>Wong v. Belmontes,</i> 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009) .....	93
